
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday, 6 November 2019

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Winfield (Chairman)
Councillor V Guglielmi (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Casey
Councillor Coley
Councillor Davis

Councillor J Henderson
Councillor Knowles
Councillor Overton
Councillor Skeels

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Debbie Bunce on 01255 686573

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Monday 28 October 2019

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 
held on 10 April 2019.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 
June 2019 (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

6 Minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 September 2019 
(Pages 9 - 10)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

7 Minutes of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 2 April 2019 
(Pages 11 - 14)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

8 Minutes of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 30 May 2019 
(Pages 15 - 20)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above minutes.

9 A.1 Applications approved under Delegated Powers (Pages 21 - 28)



The Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of applications 
approved under delegated powers during the period 22 March 2019 – 24 October 2019.

10 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) A.2 - Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Operators (Pages 
29 - 66)

To request that the Licensing and Registration Committee agree that Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) training become a mandatory condition on the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire driver and operator licences for existing and new drivers and operators.

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To pass the following resolution:-

“That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act”.

12 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on 9 September 2019 (Pages 67 - 72)

The Committee is to receive and note, for information only, the above exempt minutes.

Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Licensing and Registration Committee is to be held in 
the Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ at 7.30 pm on Wednesday, 15 
January 2020.

Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.





Licensing and Registration Committee 10 April 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Cossens (Chairman), Callender (Vice-Chairman), Amos, 
B Brown, V Guglielmi, Watson, Whitmore and Winfield

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Richard Eastwood (Safer Communities Officer) and Debbie Bunce 
(Legal and Governance Administration Officer)

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Davis, J Henderson and White. 
There were no substitutes.

77. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2019 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

79. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

80. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 February 2019.

81. MINUTES OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 
1 FEBRUARY 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 1 February 2019.

82. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of applications 
approved under delegated powers as at 21 March 2019.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing and Registration Committee 10 April 2019

83. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2 - 
PROPOSED REVISION OF LICENSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Committee had before it a report (A.2) which requested it to approve, in principle, a 
revised draft Licensing Enforcement Policy, and sought its permission for the document 
to be circulated to key stakeholders for consultation purposes.

It was considered good practice that the Authority revised the policy on enforcement 
processes from time to time to ensure that the most current information and guidance 
was made available to applicants taking into consideration the current legislation and 
resources available.

It was therefore moved by Councillor Callender, seconded by Councillor Watson and 
unanimously RESOLVED that – (a)  the draft Enforcement Policy, as set out in 
Appendix A to  item A.2 of the Report of the Corporate Director (Operational Services), 
be approved, in principle.

(b) the draft Enforcement Policy be circulated to the Licensing Authority’s key 
stakeholders for consultation purposes and that any representations received be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

(c)  if no representations are received, the Licensing Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman (or failing him the Vice-Chairman) of the Committee, be authorised to forward 
the proposed Enforcement Policy to Full Council for its consideration and formal 
adoption.

84. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.3 - CHILD 
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS AND OPERATORS 

The Committee had before it a report (A.3) which requested it to consider whether Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training should become a mandatory condition on the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver and operator licences for existing and new 
drivers and operators in an effort to improve awareness of the crucial and privileged role 
that drivers played in the safety of the community and, if so agreed, that this proposal be 
subject to external consultation.

Members asked the Licensing Manager (Karen Townshend) whether the public would 
be made aware that Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and operators were 
required to undertake this training and she advised that she would consult with the 
Council’s Communications Manager to arrange to issue an appropriate press release. 

Members also asked questions of Richard Eastwood, the Council’s Safer Communities 
Officer who responded accordingly.

It was therefore moved by Councillor Amos, seconded by Councillor Winfield and 
unanimously RESOLVED that – (a)  the Committee agrees, in principle, to the 
requirement of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and operators completing 
CSE training, as a mandatory condition on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver 
and operator licences for existing and new drivers and operators.

Page 2



Licensing and Registration Committee 10 April 2019

(b) the Licensing Manager be authorised to undertake external consultation over a 28 
day period, and to report the results of such consultation to the next scheduled meeting 
of the Committee for its final decision.

85. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

86. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 15 February 2019.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.00 pm 

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 7 June 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON FRIDAY, 7TH JUNE, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors V Guglielmi (Chairman), S Honeywood (Vice-Chairman) 
Casey and White

Also Present: Councillor Turner
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Head of Governance and Legal Services & 

Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), Emma 
King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor J Henderson.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 February 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

5. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1 - 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES 

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at 
21 May 2019, which was submitted for information only.

6. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.2 - 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PERMISSION TO SHOW UNCLASSIFIED 
FILMS 

The Sub-Committee had before it a report (A.2), which advised it of an application for 
the grant of permission to show unclassified films in partnership with the Harwich 
Electric Theatre as part of the Harwich Festival 2019. 

The Licensing Manager informed Members that the applicant, Mr Offord, who was the 
General Manager of the Harwich Festival, which would run from 20 June until 30 June 
2019, had requested permission on behalf of the Harwich Festival to show a number of 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 7 June 2019

short independently made films at the Mayflower Heritage Centreas part of the festival 
entertainments programme.  The films in question had not been classified by the British 
Board of Film Classification (BBFC). The project to show the films ran under the title of 
‘Harwich Shorts’.

.  A Temporary Event Notice under the Licensing Act 2003 had been applied for to 
authorise the showing of films as a licensable activity.

It was reported that the Harwich Festival was a combined Arts Festival which embraced, 
music, film, dance, literature, poetry and visual and performing arts. The “Harwich 
Shorts” project was to be an open screening of independent films made and produced 
from within the local community.

The Licensing Manager reminded Members that ordinarily films for cinema or other 
general or limited release/showing were classified by the BBFC. The BBFC would 
classify a film into a suitable age category for viewing which would depend on the 
content of the film.  For example, a film that contains adult themes such as extreme 
violence, drug taking, swearing or nudity would be certified with an appropriate age 
rating.

Members were informed that Local Authorities did have the discretion to amend a 
classification made by the BBFC or grant a clas
[...]
considered likely to be 
affected by the application had been consulted and no objections had been received by 
the date of the meeting.

The Licensing Manager confirmed that notice of the application had been displayed on 
the premises in the prescribed manner and a public notice to that effect had been 
published in the local newspaper, as required by statute.

The Sub-Committee had before it, as set out in Appendix ‘B’ to the report, those 
grounds which were material to the determination of such an application, as set out in 
Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Page 7



Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 7 June 2019

The Sub-Committee asked the Licensing Manager whether this particular application 
had to be determined by the Sub-Committee each year and the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that the application could be delegated to Officers to determine.

The Head of Governance and Legal Services (Lisa Hastings) confirmed that the 
Licensing and Registration Committee would need to recommend a change to the 
Scheme of Delegation to Full Council but that this was something that could be 
presented to a future meeting of that Committee to consider.

It was moved by Councillor White, seconded by Councillor V Guglielmi and:- 

RESOLVED that - 

(a)    the application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence be granted, for one 
year, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix ‘A’ to item A.3 of the Report 
of the Corporate Director (Operational Services); and

(b) that the procedure for determining future applications for the renewal of a Sex 
Establishment Licence be referred to the Licensing and Registration Committee 
with a view to amending the Scheme of Delegation to enable Officers to determine 
applications of this nature in the future, unless there were complaints or 
representations received from the Police or Members of the Public.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved, seconded, and:-

RESOLVED – That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of item 9 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information and as defined in the 
relevant paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.

9. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 15 February 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

The meeting was declared closed at 10.45 am 

Chairman

Page 8



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 September 2019  

 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ 
 
Present: Councillors V Guglielmi (Chairman), Casey, Davis, J Henderson and 

Coley 
 

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer) 

 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Honeywood, with Councillor 
Coley substituting. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 7 June 2019, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were none. 
 

14. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - A.1. - 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers, vehicles and operators, licensed by the Council as at 
16 August 2019, which was submitted for information only. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved and seconded, and:- 
 
RESOLVED - That under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act: 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

9 September 2019  

 

 
 

B.1 - Application for the Grant of Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences. 
 
 
 

 The meeting was declared closed at 11.58 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 10



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

2 April 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors V \E Guglielmi, Cossens, Winfield and Watson (Standby 
Member)

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Emma King (Licensing Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

32. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Cossens, seconded by Councillor Winfield and

RESOLVED – That Councillor V E Guglielmi be elected Chairman for the meeting.

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

34. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Licences Sub-Committee held on 1 
February 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

36. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

37. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERV
[...]
 a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

This decision was made today, 2 April 2019 and will be confirmed in writing to all 
parties.”

The meeting was declared closed at 10.46 am 

Chairman

Page 14



Premises / Personal Licences Sub-
Committee

30 May 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PREMISES / PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019 AT 10.00 AM
IN THE CONNAUGHT ROOM - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE

Present: Councillors Winfield, J Henderson and Casey

Also Present: Councillors Knowles and Overton

In Attendance: Emma King (Licensing Officer), Michael Cook (Licensing Assistant), 
Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Debbie Bunce (Legal and 
Governance Administration Officer)

38. CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Henderson, seconded by Councillor Casey and:

RESOLVED – That Councillor Winfield be elected Chairman for the meeting.

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence or substitutions.

40. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
2 April 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

42. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none.

43. REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) - 5TH 
AVENUE, 2-4 ORWELL ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX  CO15 1PR 

The Chairman (Councillor Winfield) welcomed everyone to the meeting and made 
introductory remarks.

The Council’s Licensing Officer (Emma King) then advised the Sub-Committee of some 
amendments to the Report in that the premises were incorrectly described as  an off 
licence/convenience store but were in fact a bar and hotel and also that under the 
Current Licensable Activities the activity for Performance of Live Music had been 
omitted from the report.  Th
[...]
tion 01/10/2019

19/00588/PREMTR The Kings Arms Kings Arms
10 Colchester Road
St. Osyth
Clacton-on-Sea
Essex
CO16 8HA

Premises Licence Transfer 04/10/2019

19/00590/PREMTR Sheldrake Convenience Store Ground Floor
The Sheldrake
Meadow Way
Jaywick
Clacton On Sea
Essex
CO15 2HP

Premises Licence Transfer 04/10/2019

19/00591/PREMTR Cloverwood General Stores Cloverwood General Stores
Oakley Road
Dovercourt
Harwich
Essex
CO12 5DX

Premises Licence Transfer 04/10/2019

19/00614/PREMTR Golden Curry Tandoori Restaurant 110 Pier Avenue
Clacton-on-Sea
Essex
CO15 1NJ

Premises Licence Transfer 16/10/2019

P
age 27



Premises Licences Applications Granted 22/03/2019 to 24/10/2019

19/00615/PREMTR Hampizz 11 Pier Avenue
Clacton On Sea
Essex
CO15 1QB

Premises Licence Transfer 16/10/2019

19/00618/PREMTR The Bell Hotel High Street
Thorpe-le-Soken
Clacton-on-Sea
Essex
CO16 0DY

Premises Licence Transfer 16/10/2019

P
age 28



Licensing and Registration Committee 06 November 2019 
 

A.2 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers and Operators 

 (Report prepared by Karen Townshend) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To request that the Licensing and Registration Committee agree that Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) training become a mandatory condition on the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire driver and operator licences for existing and new drivers and operators. 
 
This request was considered at the last Licensing and Registration Committee held on 10 
April 2019.  Minute 84 states, “It was therefore moved by Councillor Amos, seconded by 
Councillor Winfield and unanimously RESOLVED that – 
 

(a) the Committee agrees, in principle, to the requirement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers and operators completing CSE training, as a mandatory 
condition on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver and operator licences for 
existing and new drivers and operators. 

(b) The Licensing Manager be authorised to undertake external consultation over a 28 
day period, and to report the results of such consultation to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee for its final decision. 

 
The Licensing Manager can confirm that there were not any representations received as a 
result of the public consultation period. 
 
If this request is agreed, funding will be finalised and once received, CSE training will be 
able to be implemented; this also allows for a 28 day implementation period. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Licensing and Registration Committee is asked to consider and determine a request 
from the Licensing Manager for the Council to consider CSE training for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire drivers in an aim to improve awareness of the crucial and privileged role 
that drivers play in the safety of this community.  This proposal has received the support of 
Essex Police and the Community Safety Partnership. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

(a) It is recommended that: the Committee agrees to the requirement of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire drivers and operators to complete CSE training, as a 
mandatory condition on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver and 
operator licence for existing and new drivers and operators. 

 
 

PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
The delivery of CSE training for drivers will ultimately improve awareness of the signs and 
dangers associated with CSE and linked activities, such as County Lines operations, the 
prevention of modern day slavery and human trafficking, and the important role and unique 
position that drivers hold.  It will provide them with the confidence about what their actions 
should be and as to where and when they should report any information.  This will greatly 
contribute to the improvement of community safety and the safe guarding of vulnerable 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



children and people; it is important that this authority is seen to be taking proactive action 
against suc
[...]
ommunity safety. 

Men, women (including 
maternity/pregnancy 
impact), transgender people 

  Y  

Disabled people or 
carers   Y  

People from different 
faith groups   Y  

Lesbian, gay or bisexual 
people   Y  

Older or younger people   Y  
Other  (e.g. 
marriage/civil 
partnership, looked after 
children, cohesion) 

  Y  

Outcome(s) of equality impact assessment: 
No major change needed         Adjust the policy         Adverse impact but continue         Stop and remove the policy/proposal           
Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this proposal / policy / service:  
To be monitored if approved and introduced and then annually. 

Approved by (manager signature):  K N TOWNSHEND  

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 June 2019
	Minutes

	6 Minutes of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 September 2019
	7 Minutes of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 2 April 2019
	Minutes

	8 Minutes of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 30 May 2019
	Minutes

	9 A.1 Applications approved under Delegated Powers
	A.1 App Premises Approved 22.03.19 to 24.10.19
	Sheet1


	10 Report of Corporate Director (Operational Services) A.2 - Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers and Operators
	A.2 App 1 Barnardo's link to training demo
	A2 App 2 Government Response to Taxi and Finish Group
	The Task and Finish Group
	The format of this response
	1. Summary
	2. Market function and regulation
	Government response
	Government response
	Government response
	Government Response
	Government response
	Government response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response

	3. Safety in taxis and private hire vehicles
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response

	4. Accessibility
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response
	Government Response

	5. Working conditions
	Government Response
	Government Response


	A2 App 3 EIA

	12 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 September 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Registration Committee 6 November 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE,

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY, 

CO16 9AJ

Present: Councillors Winfield (Chairman), V Guglielmi (Vice-Chairman), 
Casey, Coley, Davis, J Henderson, Knowles (Minutes 96-98 only) 
and Skeels

In Attendance: Linda Trembath (Senior Solicitor (Litigation and Governance) & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karen Townshend (Licensing Manager), 
Richard Eastwood (Safer Communities Officer) and Debbie Bunce 
(Legal and Governance Administration Officer)

87. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Overton (with no substitute).

88. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 April 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

90. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38 

There were none.

91. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 JUNE 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 June 2019.

92. MINUTES OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 
SEPTEMBER 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 September 2019.

93. MINUTES OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 
2 APRIL 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 2 April 2019.



Licensing and Registration Committee 6 November 2019

94. MINUTES OF THE PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 
30 MAY 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 30 May 2019.

95. A.1 APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

The Committee noted the contents of a report (A.1) on the number of applications 
approved under delegated powers as at 24 October 2019.

96. REPORT OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (OPERATIONAL SERVICES) A.2 - CHILD 
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) TRAINING FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS AND OPERATORS 

The Committee had before it a report (A.2) which requested that the Licensing and 
Registration Committee agree that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) training should 
become a mandatory condition on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver and 
operator licences for existing and new drivers and operators.

This request had been considered at the last Licensing and Registration Committee 
held on 10 April 2019.  Minute 84 of that meeting stated, “It was therefore moved by 
Councillor Amos, seconded by Councillor Winfield and unanimously RESOLVED that –

(a) the Committee agrees, in principle, to the requirement of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire drivers and operators completing CSE training, as a mandatory 
condition on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver and operator licences 
for existing and new drivers and operators.

(b) The Licensing Manager be authorised to undertake external consultation over a 
28 day period, and to report the results of such consultation to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Committee for its final decision.”

The Licensing Manager confirmed that no representations had been received as a result 
of the public consultation period.

As the membership of the Committee was new and it had not met since April, the 
Licensing Manager gave a brief overview of the matter for Members’ information.

Richard Eastwood, the Council’s Safer Communities Officer also attended the meeting 
and briefed Members about the partial funding that had been secured in order to 
purchase the training package.

Members then asked questions of the Licensing Manager regarding what the training 
included, particularly as to whether it included a module on Modern Day Slavery.  The 
Licensing Manager explained that the current training module did not include this at the 
present time but explained that Barnardo’s were updating the training package and that 
this could be included in the future at no further cost to the Council.



Licensing and Registration Committee 6 November 2019

The Licensing Manager explained that other Authorities within Essex, such as Rochford, 
Castle Point, Brentwood and Thurrock Councils had introduced this training package 
and that Colchester Borough Council were in the process of introducing  a CSE training 
package.  Councillor V Guglielmi enquired as to whether Ipswich Borough Council were 
using the training as Manningtree was close to the border with Suffolk and the Licensing 
Manager said that she was only aware of Essex Authorities, but that by the Council 
adopting this mandatory training it was hoped that this would encourage other 
authorities to adopt it as well.

The Licensing Manager was asked how long had been allowed for all taxi drivers and 
operators to undertake the training and she said that six months had been allowed once 
all of the required funding and training package was in place.

It was therefore moved by Councillor V Guglielmi, seconded by Councillor Skeels and 
unanimously RESOLVED that once funding is finalised, CSE training will be 
implemented for all Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers and Operators.

97. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Schedule 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the item of business to be considered below on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

98. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

The Committee received and noted, for information only, the exempt minutes of the 
meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9 September 2019.

The meeting was declared closed at 7.55 pm 

Chairman


